IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS HOUSTON DIVISION

In Re:	§
	§
NEIGHBORS LEGACY HOLDINGS, INC.	§
	§
	§
Debtor.	ş

Chapter 11

Case No. 18-33836-H1-11

ORDER AUTHORIZING THE LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE TO TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTIONS TO TERMINATE THE LIQUIDATING TRUST

[Relates to Docket No. 1246]

The court has considered, and hereby GRANTS the Liquidating Trustee's Motion for Entry of an Order Authorizing the Liquidating Trustee to Take All Necessary Actions to Terminate the Liquidating Trust.

Tensie Axton, as the Liquidating Trustee ("Liquidating Trustee") of the NLH Liquidating Trust (the "Liquidating Trust"), is hereby authorized to take all necessary actions to wind down and terminate the Liquidating Trust created in accordance with the terms of the Liquidating Trust Agreement dated March 15, 2019. [Dkt. No. 806].

The Liquidating Trustee may retain professionals to prepare and file the final tax return and may reserve funds to pay for necessary professional fees in accordance with the Liquidating Trust Agreement in the amount of \$50,000.00.

The Liquidating Trustee may terminate the Liquidating Trust upon the filing of final tax returns, payment of professionals and completing any other actions necessary to the terminate the Liquidating Trust.



1

Case 18-33836 Document 1249 Filed in TXSB on 09/07/23 Page 2 of 2

Upon termination of the Liquidating Trust, the Liquidating Trustee and her directors, affiliates, employees, employers, agents, professionals, and representatives are discharged from all liability related to the Trust.

DATED: _____, 2023

THE HONORABLE MARVIN ISGUR UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE